

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANNAH HEKEL,

Petitioner,

v.

HUNTER WARFIELD, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Erik R. Zimmerman
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW
& HINSON, P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road,
Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27517

David A. Grassi, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Chad V. Echols
FROST ECHOLS LLC
P. O. Box 12645
Rock Hill, SC 29731
Phone: (803) 329-8982
david.grassi@frostechols.com

Counsel for Respondent

September 2, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Eighth Circuit Properly Applied this Court’s and Its Own Precedents.....	4
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Opinion Does Not Deepen Any Actual or Perceived Conflict in the Courts of Appeals.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Auer v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Bassett v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1132 (8th Cir. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Ben-Davies v. Blibaum & Assocs., P.A.</i> , 695 F. App'x 674 (4th Cir. June 1, 2017) ...	13
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 11
<i>Burnett v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Calogero v. Shows, Cali & Walsh, L.L.P.</i> , 95 F.4th 951 (5th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Hitt v. Connell</i> , 301 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Elgin Warehouse & Equip.</i> , 4 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>McNaught v. Nolen</i> , 76 F.4th 764 (8th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab'y</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Ojogwu v. Rodenburg Law Firm</i> , 26 F.4th 457 (8th Cir. 2022)	7, 11
<i>Pennell v. Global Trust Mgmt., LLC</i> , 990 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2021)	7, 11
<i>Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 934 (7th Cir. 2022)	5, 6
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	1
<i>Toste v. Beach Club at Fontainebleau Park Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-14348, 2022 WL 4091738 (11th Cir. Sept. 7, 2022)	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	1, 9

<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Young Am.’s Found. v. Kaler</i> , 14 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2021)	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)	8
